US$250,311) of the Group’s trade and other receivables, US$1,414,761 (2016: US$1,240,529) of
the Group’s trade and other payables and US$36,628,269 (2016: US$45,272,444) of the Group’s
borrowings are denominated in non-functional currencies.

At the end of the reporting period, US$5,106,101 (2016: US$11,103) of the Company’s cash and
cash equivalents, US$984,973 (2016: US$13,030) of the Company’s trade and other receivables and
US$2,173,146 (2016: US$613,483) of the Company’s trade and other payables are denominated in
non-functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant non-
foreign currency against the functional currency of the Group entities. 5% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. With all other
variables held constant, the effects will be as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in loss after tax

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016
US$ US$ US$ US$

USD
– Strengthened 714,211 671,048 – –
– Weakened (714,211) (671,048) – –

HKD
– Strengthened 861,415 1,160,754 (232,303) 10,314
– Weakened (861,415) (1,160,754) 232,303 (10,314)

The sensitivity analysis for other non-functional currencies are not disclosed as the effect on profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the current and previous financial years is considered not
significant.

For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

YORKSHINE HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2017 159

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

31 Financial instruments (Continued)

(c) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the statements
of financial position, when and only when, there is a currently enforceable legal right to set off the
recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and
settle the liabilities simultaneously.

The Group discounts bills receivables with recourse to banks and these amounts are presented on net
basis on the statements of financial position. The bills receivables are supported by the customers’

[…]

into the Group’s presentation currency using the closing rate at 30 April 2016 as required by FRS 21
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

(ii) In 2016, the interest-free loans from former immediate and ultimate holding company were recorded
at cost upon initial recognition instead of fair value as required by FRS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement. The changes in fair values of the interest-free loans in relation to the
changes in time to maturity were also not accounted for in the financial statements for the financial
year ended 30 April 2016.

(iii) In 2016, the net loss on foreign exchange in relation to the borrowings amounting to US$1,959,613
was not adjusted from the loss before tax and presented as an “adjustment for non-cash item” in the
consolidated statement of cash flows.

For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

YORKSHINE HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2017166

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

35 Comparative figures (Continued)

Accordingly, the comparative figures were restated as follows:

As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment As restated

US$ US$ US$

Group
Statements of financial position as at 30 April 2016
Property, plant and equipment 63,154,213 (4,207,500) 58,946,713
Borrowings 41,351,068 (5,278,579) 36,072,489
Accumulated losses (38,770,196) 5,278,579 (33,491,617)
Foreign currency translation reserve 4,444,103 (4,207,500) 236,603
Total equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company 1,244,492 1,071,079 2,315,571
Net assets and total equity 2,078,740 1,071,079 3,149,819

Consolidated income statement
for the financial year ended 30 April 2016

Other income 1,658,233 5,819,544 7,477,777
Finance costs (4,936,337) (540,965) (5,477,302)
Loss before tax (16,071,415) 5,278,579 (10,792,836)
Loss for the financial year (17,531,475) 5,278,579 (12,252,896)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 30 April 2016

Loss for the financial year (17,531,475) 5,278,579 (12,252,896)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for

the financial year, net of tax
– currency translation differences arising on

consolidation 3,232,670 (4,207,500) (974,830)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year (14,298,805) 1,071,079 (13,227,726)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the financial year ended 30 April 2016

Net cash used in operating activities (5,952,764) 1,959,613 (3,993,151)
Net cash generated from financing activities 16,496,539 (1,959,613) 14,536,926

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the financial statements of the Group and the Company at the
beginning of the earliest comparative period, therefore statements of financial position as at 1 May 2015 are
not presented.

For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

YORKSHINE HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2017 167

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

36 Significant events after the reporting period

(i) On 20 July 2017, the Company announced that Star Promise Investments Limited ( the
“Subscriber”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Mr. Sun Bao Gang, Ms. Wu Ching Man